

55068-3

55068-3

78287-3

No. 55068-3-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

PLANET EARTH FOUNDATION, JOHN KEITH BLUME, JR. and
LISA BLUME,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

GULF UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY and AMERICAN
BUSINESS & PERSONAL INSURANCE, INC.,

Defendants/Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

GORDON MURRAY TILDEN LLP

Franklin D. Cordell, WSBA #26392

Christie L. Snyder, WSBA #28900

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000

Seattle, WA 98154

Tel. (206) 467-6477

Fax (206) 467-6292

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants Planet Earth
Foundation, John Keith Blume, Jr., and Lisa Blume

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2005 MAY -9 PM 4:29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Planet Earth Foundation and its Business	2
B. The Non-Profit Management and Organization Liability Policy Issued by Defendant Gulf Underwriters Insurance Company	2
C. The Dealings Between Planet Earth and New York University	4
D. The Dispute and Litigation Between Planet Earth and NYU	4
E. Planet Earth's Tender of the NYU Action and Gulf's Refusal to Defend	7
F. The Litigation Over Gulf's Duty to Defend and the Proceedings Below	10
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. In Washington, the Liability Insurer's Duty to Defend is Robust—Gulf's Refusal to Defend and the Decision Below are Irreconcilable with Washington's Clear Rules of Policy Interpretation Favoring the Trigger of the Defense Obligation	12
B. The "Professional Services" Exclusion is Ambiguous and Must be Interpreted in Favor of a Duty to Defend	14
1. Planet Earth Provides No "Professional Service" as a Matter of Law, and the "Professional Services" Exclusion Therefore is Inherently Ambiguous Without Further Analysis	15

2.	Even Under the Broadest Interpretation of “Professional Services,” Many of the Underlying Allegations Pertaining to <u>Administrative Activity</u> by Planet Earth—Not Alleged Harm Caused by Planet Earth’s Skilled, Creative Work as a Content Provider	16
3.	The Complaint Against Planet Earth Contains Allegations of Harm Arising from Conduct that is Merely Incidental to the Services Rendered and, Therefore Do Not Fall Within the Exclusion	19
4.	Gulf’s Application of the “Professional Services” Exclusions is so Broad as to Render the Coverage Illusory—Had the Insurer Wished to Exclude Liability to All Planet Earth Clients, it Could Have Done So Unambiguously	24
C.	Planet Earth is Entitled to Recover its Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Under the Rule in <u>Olympic Steamship</u>	26
IV.	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>APA-The Engineered Wood Ass'n v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.</u> , 94 Wn. App. 556, 972 P.2d 937 (1999)	13, 24
<u>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990)	17, 25
<u>Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. v. The Home Ins. Co.</u> , 568 N.E.2d 631 (Mass. 1991).	21
<u>Chemstress Consultant Co. v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.</u> , 715 N.E.2d 208 (Ohio App. 1998)	21
<u>Dairyland Ins. Co. v. Ward</u> , 883 Wn.2d 353, 517 P.2d 966 (1974)	24
<u>Federal Ins. Co. v. Hawaiian Electric Indus.</u> , 12997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24129 *32-33 (D. Haw. Dec. 23, 1997)	26
<u>Gregoire v. AFB Construction</u> , 478 So.2d 538 (La. App. 1985)	21
<u>Hayden v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</u> , 141 Wn.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000)	13
<u>National Steel Constr. Co. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 14 Wn. App. 573, 543 P.2d 642 (1975)	14
<u>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb & Son, Inc.</u> , 54 F.3d 1424 (9 th Cir. 1995)	14
<u>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</u> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)	26, 27
<u>Overton v. Consolidated Ins. Co.</u> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)	13, 17
<u>Phil Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</u> , 99 Wn.2d 65, 659 P.2d 509 (1983), <u>corrected</u> <u>as modified</u> , 101 Wn.2d 830, 683 P.2d 186 (1984)	18

<u>Psychiatric Assoc. v. Neumeyer</u> , 647 So.2d 124 (Fla. Ct. App. 1994)	25, 26
<u>R. L. Rowland Constr. V. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 72 Wn.2d 682, 434 P.2d 725 (1967)	12
<u>Roe v. Federal Ins. Co.</u> , 587 N.E.2d 214 (Mass. 1992)	22, 23
<u>Ross v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</u> , 132 Wn.2d 507, 940 P.2d 252 (1997)	18
<u>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler</u> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)	13
<u>Scales v. Skagit Cy. Med. Bur.</u> , 6 Wn. App. 68, 491 P.2d 1338 (1971)	12
<u>Transcon. Ins. Col v. Wash. Pub. Utils. Dists.’ Util. Sys.</u> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P.2d 337 (1988)	12
<u>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</u> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	13
<u>Williams v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</u> , 961 F.2d 90 (5 th Cir.1992)	20, 21
Statutes	
RCW 18.100.030(1)	15
RAP 18.1	27
Other Authority	
The American Heritage College Dictionary, 1092 (3d Ed. 1997)	17, 18
Miriam-Webster’s online dictionary: <u>Http://www.m-w.com/cgi-bin/dictionary</u> (May 5, 2005)	18
